

Prince George's County Council

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 4/30/2019 Effective Date: Reference No.: CR-025-2019 Chapter Number:

Draft No.: 1 **Public Hearing Date:** 4/30/2019 @ 11:30 AM

Proposer(s): County Executive

Sponsor(s): Turner, Streeter and Hawkins

Item Title: A RESOLUTION CONCERNING CONTRACT APPROVALS for the purpose of

approving a multi-year contract for bus services for Prince George's County,

Maryland.

Drafter: Dinora A. Hernandez, Office of Law

Resource Personnel: Gwen Clerkley, Deputy Director, Department of Public Works and

Transportation

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:
03/26/2019	County Council	introduced and referred	TIEE

Action Text:

This Resolution was introduced by Council Members Streeter, Turner and Hawkins and referred to the Transportation, Infrastructure, Energy and Environment

Committee

04/02/2019 COW Held in Committee

Action Text:

This Resolution was Held in Committee

04/02/2019 County Council discharged from

Committee

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Anderson-Walker, seconded by Council Member Davis, that this Resolution be discharged from the TIEE Committee. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 10 Turner, Anderson-Walker, Davis, Dernoga, Glaros, Harrison,

Hawkins, Ivey, Streeter and Taveras

Absent: 1 Franklin

04/09/2019 COW Reported out with no County Council

recommendation

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Glaros, seconded by Vice Chair Streeter, that this Resolution be Reported out with no recommendation to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 10 Turner, Anderson-Walker, Dernoga, Franklin, Glaros, Harrison, Hawkins, Ivey, Streeter and Taveras

Absent: 1 Davis

04/30/2019 County Council public hearing held

Action Text:

The public hearing was held for this Resolution

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

The legislation is required to pursuant to Section 819 of the Prince George's County Charter. Section 819 requires personal service contracts exceeding an aggregate of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00) per contractor or an aggregate of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000.00) for all other multiyear contracts must be approved by resolution of the County Council upon notice and public hearing.

Through a competitive procurement, the bus contract is being awarded to RATP Dev PGC, LLC effective July 1, 2019. This contract is to engage RATP Dev PGC, LLC for bus services including but not limited to management and operation of a 28-fixed-route, fixed-schedule, public transit system, also referred to as The Bus.

There is no fiscal impact, funds for bus services were budgeted in FY 2019 and FY 2020.

THIS RESOLUTION WAS NOT ADOPTED

Document(s): R2019025, CR-25-2019 Attachment A, CR-025-2019 AIS, CR-025-2019 Report